



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 611/2019 CRL.M.A. 10985/2019 CRL.M.A.

10987/2019

GAURAV SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gautam Khazanchi, Mr. Vinayak
Chawla and Ms. Aditi Kukreja,
Adv. (DHCLSC)

versus

CHERRY @ MEENA SHARMA & ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Lakshay Malhotra, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

17.12.2024

1. Pursuant to the previous order, petitioner is personally present before the Court along with his counsel. Petitioner admits that he has not been able to pay Rs.5,000/- per month, as directed by this Court *vide* order dated 22nd May 2019, when the impugned order was stayed subject to the condition that petitioner shall pay Rs.5,000/- per month to respondent-wife.
2. As per respondent-wife, approximately Rs.3 lakhs are pending towards arrears for the last 4 years.
3. Petitioner was given time in the Court till the end of the day, to enable him to come up with some proposal for payment of the said amounts, which had been directed and on the basis of which stay had been granted. However, petitioner is unable to come up with any proposal and seeks a couple of more days to submit a proposal for making the payment to respondent-wife.



4. One minor daughter stays with respondent-wife, while the son, who is major, resided with petitioner. Both the son, who is part of workforce and the daughter, who is a student, appear through VC.
5. To allow petitioner to come up with a proposal to shore up these amounts, the matter is re-notified for 20th December 2024.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 17, 2024/sm/tk